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Lawrence Reichle argues that the Local Union 400 election committee 

established unreasonable rules for the local union’s triennial election and violated 
established rules governing elections to a degree that could have affected the outcome 
in the race for financial secretary. 

 
FACTS 

 
Lawrence Reichle is a retired member of UAW Local Union 400.  Reichle was a 

candidate for local union financial secretary during a triennial election conducted on 
May 13, 2014.  The race for financial secretary produced the following results: 

 
FINANCIAL SECRETARY – TREASURER 
 
Carla Wallace 321 Runoff 
David Murray 320 Runoff 
Larry “Lightning” Reichle  232 
Jim Brown 111 
Carl Klein 108 
Mike Carrier 871 
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Reichle filed a protest to the triennial election with the local recording secretary on May 
19, 2014. 
 

In support of his protest, Reichle argued that the local election committee failed 
to ensure that all candidates had equal access to the membership for the purpose of 
campaigning.  He explained that in 2011, Election Committee Chairperson Pat 
Genovich warned candidate Scott Murphy not to enter the Bridgewater facility for fear 
that he would be arrested.  Reichle maintained that this history created a duty on the 
part of the local election committee and the Local 400 Joint Council to notify the 
employer of all candidates’ right to communicate with Bridgewater’s employees.  He 
argued that the election committee should have made some arrangement for 
candidates to reach those employees.  His appeal states: 

 
“However, Ms. Genovich chose instead to disenfranchise members and 
candidates from a federally protected right.  The failure to take remedial 
actions by the election committee and joint council directly affected the 
outcome of the election.”2 

Reichle complained that Local 400 President Jimmy Caygill appointed four 
members to act as sergeant-at-arms during the election while the elected sergeant-at-
arms worked his normal job at the Ford Romeo Engine Plant.  Reichle made the 
following comments with respect to these appointees: 

 
“…Those four (4) could be seen wearing sergeant-at-arms armbands 
while talking to members that came and went for the election all day long.  
These discussions took place throughout the marked location designated 
as non-campaigning area and into UAW Local buildings as well.  Caygill’s 
choice to not have the elected sergeant-at-arms perform his duties shows 
ulterior motive and the appointment of the four (4) completed one of his 
violations affecting the outcome of the election.  Moreover, Mr. Bob Hasty 
pulled up with a large truck holding a very large sign advertising for clients 
from the membership and did act to support the candidates on the Caygill 
slate in order to curry favor with Caygill in order to gain access to the UAW 
Local 400 membership list as an approved vendor/service provider for 
profit.”3 

In addition, Reichle charged that possible payments to these appointees would amount 
to using union funds to support the candidacy of Caygill’s slate in violation of the 
LMRDA. 
 

There was a power outage as a result of a storm while the election was taking 
place.  Reichle reported that the local union president texted chairpersons at the various 
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facilities represented by Local 400 that the ballots might not be counted until the next 
day because of the power outage.  Reichle maintained that these texts were improper 
because only the election committee had the authority to delay the counting of the 
ballots.4 

 
Reichle complained that the election committee established unreasonable rules 

for challengers by insisting that the challenger be identified 30 days in advance of the 
election.5  In addition, Reichle reported that the polling site at the local union hall was 
only open until 5:30 p.m., while the polling sites at the other facilities were open until 
8:00 p.m.  Reichle argued that this made it difficult for retirees to vote on election day.6  
In addition, Reichle maintained that the polling hours for the Ford Romeo Engine Plant 
made it difficult for employees on the afternoon shift to vote.  Reichle asserted that 
management at the Romeo plant attempted to influence the outcome of the election by 
announcing that a substantial number of members would be leaving the plant on May 
19, 2014.7 

 
Reichle raised several issues involving the use of union resources and facilities 

to support candidates friendly to President Caygill’s ticket.  He reported that candidates 
were permitted into the balloting area during the election.  His protest states: 

 
“Candidates for local office were allowed to and did enter the local offices, 
not just the lavatories, but including the hall and balloting area itself 
throughout the day without correction or limitation by the local election 
committee.  Those officer/candidates violating the rules of the Local 400 
bylaws and the UAW Constitution were, in fact:  Jim Caygill, Johnny 
Verellen, and Jim Sorgi, all candidates on the ballot.  Verellen, the vice 
president, was seen carrying bags in and out of the local building and keys 
as ballot boxes arrived into the side door of the balloting area after being 
allowed access by the election committee member.”8 

Reichle asserted that Caygill’s supporters had access to membership lists that were 
denied to opposition candidates.9  Reichle reported that Caygill and other candidates for 
office campaigned at the Bridgewater facility while they were supposed to be conducting 
union business.10 
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Reichle complained that the election committee did not maintain control of the 
ballots after the election, but instead transferred that responsibility to employees of the 
local.  His protest states: 

 
“…The general election has not been certified by Joint Council action to 
date, May 19, 2014, yet the UAW Local 400 election committee was 
released to return to their normal job by the UAW Local 400 President Jim 
Caygill the day after the election, leaving the ballots unprotected and out 
of control of the election committee.  It is common knowledge that in 
response to the runoff election taking place, the UAW Local 400’s hired 
help, non-members of UAW Local 400, are now performing the duties of 
the elected and official UAW Local 400 election committee by creating and 
handling of the runoff ballots.”11 

In addition, Reichle reported that members reported seeing a large stack of ballots in 
the van used by the vendor hired to conduct the election.12 
 

The local executive board considered Reichle’s protest at a meeting on May 21, 
2014.  The executive board members voted unanimously to deny the protest.13  Local 
400 Recording Secretary Jim Sorgi advised Reichle of the local executive board’s 
decision on May 27, 2014.  Reichle appealed the local executive board’s decision to the 
International Executive Board (IEB) on June 27, 2014. 

 
Local Union 400 responded to an inquiry from the International President’s staff 

regarding Reichle’s appeal on August 15, 2014.  Election committee members Patricia 
Genovich and Denise Hofford stated that in accordance with an established practice, 
each facility represented by Local 400 provided a common area for campaigning 
accessible to all candidates.  The election committee members reported that the rules 
for challengers and the polling times were mailed to all members and posted in the 
facilities.  The election committee members stated that they used the same rules 
followed in previous elections with no protest.  The election committee members 
reported that Johnny Verellen, Jim Caygill and Roy Rotary entered the hall on election 
day to change a light bulb.14 

 
The local union officers provided the following statement responding to Reichle’s 

complaint about the sergeant-at-arms: 
 
“Rich Carlisi, sergeant-at-arms, was on medical leave and a return date 
was unknown.  He returned to work May 12, the day before the election.  
The appointed sergeant-at-arms are retired members of Local 400 
previously working prior elections and have many friends and family 
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members whom they converse with.  The officers have no control over 
what vehicle type a member drives.  No union funds were 
misappropriated.”15 

The local union officers acknowledged sending a text message about the power outage 
on election day, however they reported that power was restored within an hour so there 
was no interruption to the election.  The officers provided the following explanation for 
their presence in the hall on election day: 
 

“The lavatory light bulbs burned out and Vice President Verellen (an 
electrician) was requested to change the bulbs by the election committee.  
Verellen had to access the back storage room for lamps and a ladder 
through the polling place.  Jim Caygill and Roy Rotary assisted him by 
holding a flashlight and ladder in place.  Keys were necessary to unlock 
the storage rooms and access the side doors so not to disturb the polling 
area with the ladder.  The maintenance was overseen by the election 
committee.  The only bag carried by an officer was a black laptop bag by 
Verellen as he entered the hall.”16 

The officers asserted that no member was given access to the membership list.  They 
stated that they cannot control the company’s production schedules but that the polling 
times were posted well in advance of the election.  In addition, the officers reported that 
the education center has been the polling place for the Romeo Engine plant since 
2002.17 
 

On September 4, 2014, Reichle submitted affidavits from members supporting 
his claims of inappropriate activities taking place during the general election.  Retired 
member Kevin Valin stated that he attempted to act as a challenger for Larry Reichle 
during the election at Local Union 400, but he was not permitted to do so and was 
asked to leave the polling area.18  Valin reported that he remained in the vicinity of the 
polling area and observed candidates Caygill, Verellen and Sorgi enter the local union 
hall several times during the election.  Valin reported that he observed a large stack of 
ballots in the van belonging to the service providing materials for the election.19  

 
Reichle also submitted a table which he argued demonstrated that the official 

election results failed to account for 106 ballots in the financial secretary’s race.20  
Reichle provided a copy of a letter he sent to the vice president of Bridgewater Interior 
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requesting access to the facility for the purpose of campaigning in the local union 
election.21  Reichle submitted photographs of a car seat with ballots on it.22 

 
While his appeal to the IEB was being investigated, Reichle also submitted a 

complaint to the Department of Labor (DOL) regarding his election protest.  On October 
6, District Director Ian Burg requested an extension until December 17, 2014, in order to 
investigate that complaint.  On November 14, 2014, Director Burg sent a letter to Local 
400 and the UAW International Union stating the following findings as a result of his 
investigation: 

 
“1. Local 400 failed to provide adequate safeguards to insure a fair 

election, in violation of Section 401(c) of the LMRDA, in that certain 
candidates had unequal access to restricted areas inside the 
Bridgewater Interiors and Highland Park JCI facilities for 
campaigning. 

 
2. Local 400 failed to provide adequate safeguards to insure a fair 

election, in violation of Section 401(c) of the LMRDA, and/or did not 
maintain all election records for the required one-year period, in 
violation of Section 401(e) of the LMRDA, by failing to account for 
all ballots printed by both the union and its outside balloting agent.  
In addition, the number of voted ballots and the number of names 
marked on the voter eligibility list could not be reconciled with the 
number of signed voter cards.”23 

 
On December 22, 2014, Chief Patricia Fox of the DOL Division of Enforcement informed 
Reichle that the Department had determined the District Director’s findings did not 
provide a basis to set aside the protested election.24 
 

On January 7, 2015, President Williams’s Administrative Assistant James C. 
Gallagher issued a notice of hearing on Reichle’s appeal.  The hearing was scheduled 
for January 23, 2015.  On January 10, 2015, Reichle responded to this notice by 
complaining that he had never been provided with a copy of the record relevant to his 
appeal.  Reichle argued this called the investigator’s good faith into question.  Reichle’s 
letter states: 

 
“To concisely reiterate the situation for you:  The UAW Appeals 
Committee, and by direct extension, the UAW President’s office and the 
UAW International Union has purposely and intentionally not allowed a fair 
exchange of information prior to this hearing.  This lack of ‘transparency’ 
includes not providing detrimental and detailed information, thus 
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disallowing this member the opportunity to properly prepare, respond, 
and/or refute statements and possible erroneous claims made by union 
officials.  The ‘union’ has not even clarified for me the intended purpose of 
this hearing, or provided any other insight pertaining to the ‘record’ 
regardless of my direct request to do so.  These actions, or lack thereof, 
rightfully establishes a patterned ‘futility factor’ when dealing with union 
leadership.”25   

Administrative Assistants Rick Isaacson and Jim Gallagher and International 
Representative Gary Whitcher conducted the investigative hearing on Reichle’s appeal.  
Acting on behalf of President Williams, the hearing officers prepared a report of their 
findings to the IEB.  The hearing officers’ report lists the issues Reichle raised in support 
of his protest and describes the election committee’s and the local union’s response to 
those issues. 

 
The hearing officers reported the election committee’s statement that all of the 

facilities involved in the election provided a common area accessible to all of the 
candidates.  They concluded that Reichle had not offered any evidence to dispute this 
assertion.26  The hearing officers concluded that Reichle’s complaints about the 
appointment of volunteers to act as sergeant-at-arms during the election had no impact 
on the outcome of the election.  Similarly, the hearing officers reported that Reichle did 
not explain how text messages about the power outage on the day of the election could 
have affected the results.  The hearing officers reported that there was no evidence that 
anyone was provided with a membership list.  They found no evidence of impropriety in 
connection with replacement of the light bulbs in the lavatory on election day.  Similarly, 
the hearing officers determined that the stack of ballots observed in the van used by the 
vendor providing election materials to the local did not constitute evidence of any 
impropriety.27  The hearing officers found no evidence that Ford Motor Company’s 
announcement about personnel changes at the Romeo plant influenced the outcome of 
the election.28 

 
The hearing officers noted that a number of Reichle’s complaints concerned 

issues that were known prior to the election, but that no objection was raised when they 
could have been addressed.  These issues included the polling hours, the rules for 
challengers, and complaints about candidates campaigning on company or union 
time.29 

 
The hearing officers denied Reichle’s appeal.  They found that none of Reichle’s 

complaints about the election procedures described conduct that would justify rerunning 
a local union election.  Their report states: 
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“Were we to set aside every election where the possibility of election 
misconduct existed, there would be few, if any, that would pass the 
proverbial litmus test.  Correspondingly, the Public Review Board (PRB) 
has previously ruled on numerous occasions that even when there is a 
showing of misconduct, this, in itself, will not cause the election to be set 
aside unless it has also been demonstrated that the wrongful conduct 
could have had an effect on the outcome of the election. 

The appellant bears the burden of proof showing that the results of the 
election should be set aside because of improprieties or fraud.  However, 
the appellant has submitted no evidence to warrant setting aside the 
results of the election.”30 

The IEB adopted the hearing officers’ report as its decision.  International 
President Dennis Williams provided Reichle with a copy of the IEB’s decision on March 
19, 2015.  Reichle has now appealed the IEB’s decision to the PRB. 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Lawrence J. Reichle: 

The IEB’s decision gives an incorrect impression of the hearing conducted on my 
appeal by Gallagher, Isaacson, and Whitcher.  The report to the IEB suggests that 
some sort of dialog took place and that my issues and the local union’s responses to 
them were presented by the parties in the same room.  This is a fabrication.  There was 
no point and counterpoint offered at the hearing.  I have still not been provided with the 
local union’s response to the issues raised by my protest, despite numerous requests 
for a copy of the record.  I, therefore, stood by my submissions to the IEB.  During the 
hearing, the local election committee only addressed two of the issues raised in my 
protest.  The local election committee chairperson stood mute during the entire hearing.  
The hearing officers acted as Local Union 400’s advocate by using leading questions 
throughout the hearing.  

 
I raised two procedural issues during the hearing that have not been addressed.  

I have never had the opportunity to present my appeal to the Local 400 Joint Council.  
My protest was denied by the local executive board.  The local executive board is only 
authorized to rule on election protests when membership meetings have been 
suspended in accordance with Article 37, §4(c) of the Constitution, and that had not 
happened at the time of my protest.  In addition, the International Union has established 
a practice of holding election appeals in abeyance pending the outcome of any DOL 
investigation.  The IEB ignored the DOL investigation of my appeal.  

 
In response to my protest, the election committee claimed that all candidates 

were given access to common areas for the purpose of campaigning.  The posting of 
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Local Union 400’s election does not contain any information directing candidates to 
common areas at any of the employer locations for campaign purposes.  

 
The election committee responded to a number of my issues by saying they had 

no knowledge of the event.  They made this response to the appointment of volunteers 
to act as sergeant-at-arms.  The local election committee has a duty to be proactive to 
ensure the rights of union members.  The clear and convincing evidence demonstrates 
that the election committee and the Local 400 officers chose not to comply with the 
UAW Constitution and other guiding documents.  In response to my complaint about 
text messages sent by President Caygill in an attempt to influence the outcome of the 
election, the IEB’s report states that I provided no testimony about this issue.  I did not 
need to provide testimony.  The president himself provided the corroborating testimony. 

 
The IEB’s report indicates that the rules for challengers were announced in 

advance of the election.  The right of candidates to have a challenger is stated in so 
many of the UAW’s guiding documents, that the unreasonableness of the election 
committee’s rule should be addressed.  Candidates only had one hour following the 
close of nominations to name a challenger.  The election committee explained this rule 
to the DOL by saying that they had to obtain a security clearance for challengers to be 
in the plant.  If this was true, and if it was required, then the rules should have been 
spelled out clearly that a security clearance was required.  In any event, the one-hour 
window was irrational and without common sense.  Given that the Constitution requires 
a challenger to be a member, it follows that there is a work schedule to be considered in 
every case, which may be different for individuals.  The hearing officers’ conclusion 
about the need to raise this issue in advance of the election has no merit.  Local 400 
has historically allowed challengers to be named up until the day of the election.  No 
one was anticipating this rule.  

 
The fact that officers were allowed into the local union hall and polling area 

during the election is not disputed.  In accordance with the UAW’s rules, only the 
financial secretary may be present at the polls when voting is taking place.  There is 
nothing to indicate there was any dispensation from this rule on the day of Local 400’s 
election.  Furthermore, why were two candidates allowed into the polling area, hall side 
doors, and other areas contrary to the Constitution?  This begs the question how many 
candidates it takes to change a light bulb.  Better yet, why did the election committee 
ignore the Constitution?  

 
I reaffirm my position regarding the election committee’s failure to control the 

ballots and to account for the ballots cast.  The IEB has not addressed my evidence that 
106 ballots were unaccounted for in the initial election for financial secretary and 20 
ballots unaccounted for in the runoff.  

 
It is the duty of the election committee to ensure that all members have the 

opportunity to vote.  Merely asserting that polling times were posted does not fulfill this 
duty.  The hearing officers’ claim that it was up to the candidates to ensure the 
membership’s right to vote by raising this issue in advance of the election demonstrates 
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their bias.  Nowhere does the UAW Constitution require candidates to make certain 
polling times are reasonable.  That is the election committee’s job.  

 
It has been demonstrated by clear and convincing evidence that local union 

officers were campaigning while they were being paid to perform union business.  This 
is contrary to the UAW’s policies, guiding documents, and the Ethical Practices Codes.  

 
I have presented clear and convincing evidence, at times undisputed and 

corroborated by the local union officers, of practices that violate the UAW’s rules 
governing local union elections.  I have shown that union funds were used for the 
benefit of an exclusive group of candidates.  I have shown that rules adopted by the 
election committee were not reasonable.  Information about those rules was not posted 
completely.  I am asking this Board to overturn the decision of the IEB and order a new 
election at Local Union 400. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

Reichle has alleged that improprieties affected the outcome of the election but he 
was unable to provide proof that this was so.  Reichle’s protest asserts conclusions 
about various practices he considered unfair, but he has not identified any voter who 
was disenfranchised or intimidated or convinced to vote for a different candidate as a 
result of the alleged unfair practices.  Thus, even if the practices were established, they 
would not provide grounds for overturning the results of the election. 

 
C. Rebuttal by Lawrence J. Reichle: 

The officers of Local Union 400 mishandled this appeal by circumventing the 
local joint council.  Now the International President has responded to my appeal in a 
manner inconsistent with the procedures and principles previously recognized.  
Procedurally, this appeal should have been remanded to the local joint council for 
review.  I have not had the opportunity to take my appeal to the membership.  The local 
joint council has historically allowed members to speak at council meetings regarding 
appeals.  

 
Once I took my appeal to the DOL, the International Union should have stayed its 

own proceedings in accordance with an established past practice.  The DOL’s initial 
investigation of my appeal found evidence of violations of election rules.  Paralegal 
Specialist Christopher King of the DOL’s Division of Enforcement in Washington, D. C. 
telephoned me and stated that there were findings of impropriety, but the agency did not 
have the funds to pursue them.  In other words, only the lack of funding curtailed the 
agency’s prosecution in this matter.  I will be happy to provide a sworn statement about 
the content of my conversation with Specialist King.  In addition, I am continuing to take 
the necessary steps to have the agency institute actions on behalf of the membership.  

 
The officers of Local Union 400 who were candidates in the triennial election 

admitted to campaigning while being paid by the local union.  This conduct violated the 
Ethical Practices Codes by converting union funds for the benefit of the candidates.  
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There can be no claim of incidental election activity by the local union officers.  These 
officers had no business at the unit locations where they were campaigning.  

 
The letter written on behalf of President Williams in response to my appeal to the 

PRB takes license with the facts.  The letter misstates the basis for my protest.  I did not 
say that the joint council failed to notify the employer of its requirement to provide 
common areas for campaigning.  It is the responsibility of the local election committee to 
make arrangements for the election.  I did challenge the election committee’s claim that 
they had to complete security clearances for challengers.  There was no document or 
rule that informed the membership about the need for security clearances.  The record 
shows that candidates did not have a reasonable opportunity to obtain challengers.  

 
The polling times and locations established by the election committee 

disenfranchised union members.  My supporters and I witnessed a number of members 
being turned away from the Local Union 400 polling place.  Members communicated to 
me through the Romeo plant chairperson that they did not have the ability to vote due to 
start times and work locations.  

 
The president’s letter argues that I did not prove the alleged violations occurred.  

In the case of many of my complaints, the officers and election committee members 
acknowledged the misconduct.  The president admitted appointing members to work at 
the election and that these appointees spoke to voters entering the polling area.  The 
president admitted sending texts about delaying the ballot count.  The local union 
officers admitted that they were present in the polling area on the day of the election.  
The president admitted that he and others campaigned at the Bridgewater and Highland 
Park units while they were being compensated by the union.  This admission, made 
during an official DOL investigation, verifies my protest and requires no further proof.  

 
Photographs established that the ballots were not in the control of the election 

committee.  The International President ignored this evidence.  President Williams’s 
letter does not address the election committee’s failure to reconcile the ballots.  There 
were a sufficient number of ballots unaccounted for to have affected the outcome of the 
race for financial secretary.  

 
President Williams’s letter asserts that I have not identified one disenfranchised 

voter.  That is untrue.  I identified an entire class of disenfranchised voters.  I can 
provide texts I received from members saying they were influenced by the 
announcement about a reduction in force at the Romeo plant.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Under Article 32 of the UAW Constitution, the Public Review Board is charged 

with the duty to strengthen the democratic processes of the Union.  We perform this 
function as an appellate body reviewing appeals from decisions of the IEB.  Unlike the 
Department of Labor, we generally do not conduct an independent investigation of the 
entire electoral process.  Our review of election appeals can only address problems 
identified by an appellant and investigated by the IEB.  We assume that local election 
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committees are familiar with the rules stated in Article 38 of the Constitution and the 
UAW Guide for Local Union Election Committees.  

 
We have received an unusual number of appeals during the past year 

complaining about local union election procedures.  The increasing number of such 
complaints prompts us to ask the International Union to consider what is causing so 
many of its members to doubt the integrity of their elections and what can be done to 
address this problem.   As stated above, we generally presume that the rules set forth in 
Article 38 have been applied correctly unless there is specific evidence to establish a 
violation.  More oversight and training may be required to justify that presumption in 
local unions where members lack experience with election procedures.  In two recent 
appeals, election committee members attributed significant errors during a local union 
election to a lack of training.31  

 
In local unions with newly elected or inexperienced election committee members, 

International servicing representatives should be encouraged to assist more actively in 
planning and supervising local union elections.  Merely providing election committee 
members with the Guide often may not be sufficient.   Some kind of interaction with 
committee members may be necessary to ensure that they comprehend the rules.  
International servicing representatives should check to determine that the committee 
members do possess sufficient knowledge of the rules to conduct a fair and orderly 
election. 

 
In this particular case, however, the election committee chairperson was 

experienced; she was on the committee during the 2011 election.  She appears to have 
been knowledgeable about the rules and conscientious in their application.  

 
In his appeal from the denial of his election protest, Reichle has asserted a 

number of procedural complaints that have no direct bearing on the integrity of the 
electoral process at Local Union 400.  It is not clear what remedy Reichle is seeking in 
response to these complaints.  Reichle complained that he was not given the 
opportunity to present his appeal to the local joint council.  There is nothing in this 
record to indicate that Reichle attempted to appear before the Local Union 400 Joint 
Council in connection with his election protest and was denied the opportunity to speak.  
In any event, nothing would be accomplished by remanding this matter to the Local 400 
Joint Council for review at this point.  

 
Reichle also has complained about the International Union’s processing of his 

appeal before the DOL completed its investigation.  We are aware that the International 
President’s staff under prior administrations occasionally held election appeals in 
abeyance pending the outcome of a DOL investigation into the same election protest, 
but the policy was motivated solely by practical concerns; there is no basis for this 
policy in the UAW Constitution.  The PRB’s jurisdiction to review an appeal from the 
IEB’s refusal to order a new election is based on Article 33, §3(f) and Article 38, §12 of 
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the UAW Constitution.  A DOL investigation into a local union election is an entirely 
separate process from the appellate procedure described in the UAW Constitution.  Our 
jurisdiction to review such appeals is not affected in any way by the existence of a 
simultaneous DOL investigation. 

 
In this case, the DOL’s initial investigation of Reichle’s protest uncovered two 

areas of concern.  One of these was unequal access to the Bridgewater Interiors and 
Highland Park facilities for the purpose of campaigning.  We find no merit in this aspect 
of Reichle’s protest.  The local union has no authority to compel the company to allow 
candidates for union office to roam through work areas campaigning.  Obviously, the 
employees assigned to the Bridgewater facility have greater access to Bridgewater 
employees.  That is not an election impropriety; it is simply a part of the workplace 
environment.  Election Committee Chairperson Genovich responded to this complaint 
by explaining that each facility provided a common area accessible to all of the 
candidates.  She pointed out that this was the parties’ established practice with respect 
to campaigning.  We find this response entirely adequate.  The DOL’s report also 
described a failure by the election committee to account for all of the ballots.  Reichle 
submitted a chart with his appeal purporting to show that there were 106 ballots 
unaccounted for in the race for financial secretary.  It appears the balloting agent failed 
to keep a record of the unused ballots for purposes of reconciling the ballots.  We find 
that this error, by itself, is insufficient to warrant a rerun of the election for financial 
secretary and the DOL reached a similar conclusion.  

 
The International Union’s response to Reichle’s other arguments succinctly 

describes their deficiency.  Reichle has compiled a list of potential problems and asks 
us to infer election misconduct from them.  For example, Reichle argues that the local 
union officers’ presence in the hall on election day to change a light bulb in the lavatory 
violated established rules and created an opportunity for abuse.  He suggests that the 
election committee should demonstrate that Jay Caygill, Johnny Verellen, and Jim Sorgi 
were not actually engaged in some fraudulent activity with respect to the election.  Our 
review process does not work that way.  There is a presumption that all elections 
conducted by a local union are valid, and in order for a challenger to rebut that 
presumption, it must be shown by clear and convincing evidence that some improper 
practice occurred to such a degree that it could have affected the outcome of the 
election.32  The possibility of misconduct does not in any way suggest that it occurred.  
Reichle has presented no evidence of misconduct on the part of Caygill, Verellen and 
Sorgi.  

 
A number of Reichle’s complaints apply a strained interpretation of perfectly 

innocent behavior to discover misconduct.  Reichle’s argument that President Caygill’s 
text message about a power outage during the election somehow usurped the election 
committee’s function is unpersuasive.  Similarly, the employees of the local union 
performing ministerial tasks involving election materials is not improper and Reichle has 

                                                 
32

 Williams and Brown v. International President, PRB Case No. 1540, (2006); Carthon V. Local Union 
2297, UAW, PRB Case No. 1603 (2008); and Patenaude and McGrath v. Local Union 2322, UAW, PRB 
Case No. 1705 (2014). 



PRB CASE NO. 1732  Page 14. 

 
 
not identified any specific act by a local union employee that interfered with the election 
committee’s oversight of the electoral process.  It is not clear what role the elected 
sergeant-at-arms was supposed to play during the election, but Reichle has not 
identified any particular violation of election rules by the retirees appointed to assist 
members on election day.  Reichle presented a complex theory about a sign on the 
truck of one of these retired members to suggest some kind of financial impropriety.  
These creative interpretations of other people’s motives do not require further scrutiny.  
Reichle argues that voters may have been influenced by management’s announcement 
of manpower adjustments at the Romeo plant, and that may well be, but it is not an 
election impropriety.  Voters are influenced by numerous events coinciding with the day 
an election takes place. 

 
Reichle has made a number of allegations regarding the use of union funds to 

support the incumbent candidates.  In support of this claim he has presented witnesses’ 
observations of people talking about election issues while conducting union business.  
As we have recently observed, union officers and representatives are not required to 
maintain a low profile or avoid aspects of their duties simply because they are running 
for reelection.  Commenting on election issues during the performance of a union 
representative’s duties and responsibilities does not amount to an improper expenditure 
of union funds to support an incumbent.33  General allegations that representatives were 
campaigning while being paid by the union will not be grounds to upset the results of an 
election in the absence of sufficient evidence to support a conclusion that the 
representatives were not engaged in some legitimate activity related to their jobs.34 

 
The IEB correctly ruled that Reichle’s complaints about challengers and polling 

hours are issues that had to be raised prior to the election when they could be 
addressed.  In Salisbury and Hancock v. Local Union 892, PRB Case No. 515, 3 PRB 
73 (1980), we established a rule that candidates must raise objections to procedures 
adopted by the election committee when they are announced, so the election committee 
can make any necessary accommodations before the actual election takes place.  As 
we observed in the Salisbury and Hancock decision, a candidate cannot compile a list 
of possible objections to the election committee’s plan and then assert these as grounds 
to upset an unfavorable result after the results of the election are announced.  We have 
consistently applied this rule in subsequent cases.  When logistical problems arise in 
connection with polling sites, candidates have a responsibility to bring their constituents’ 
concerns to the attention of the election committee members.  Reichle made a plausible 
argument for keeping the union hall voting site open past 5:30 p.m. so that retired 
members could vote in the evening, but he cannot have expected the election 
committee to anticipate that argument.  The polling hours were announced in advance 
of the election.  That was the time to present this argument.  It is too late to raise these 
kinds of objections once the results of the election are known. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed.    
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